automatic and lean product lines. The construction of the main body is in progress. The Company

made the decision based on the development plan at that time, taking into account various factors,

such as market conditions, the industrial development trend, and the actual situation of the Company.

However, due to the large overall engineering volume of the investment project, the construction

period is long, and there are many uncontrollable factors during the project construction. Therefore,

the construction and filing of the investment project have been adversely affected, resulting in an

overall delay in the project progress compared to the plan.

XV Other Significant Events for Investors’ Judgment of Value and Investment Decision-

making

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

Annual Report 2023

113 / 266

Part VII Changes in Ordinary Shares and Information about Shareholders

I Share Changes

(I) Share changes

1. Share changes

Unit: share

 Before Increase/decrease in the current period (+/-) After

Shares
Percentage

(%)
New issue

Bonus

issue

from

profit

Bonus issue

from capital

reserves

Other Subtotal Shares
Percentage

(%)

I Restricted shares  526,574,506 87.61 2,189,848  940,800 -526,145,938 -523,015,290 3,559,216 0.40

1. Shares held by the state

2. Shares held by state-owned

corporations

3. Shares held by other

domestic investors
526,574,506 87.61 2,189,848  940,800 -526,145,938 -523,015,290 3,559,216 0.40

Including: Shares held by

domestic corporations
330,886,108 55.05   -330,886,108 -330,886,108

Shares held by domestic

individuals
195,688,398 32.56 2,189,848  940,800 -195,259,830 -192,129,182 3,559,216 0.40

4. Shares held by overseas

investors

Including: Shares held by

overseas corporations

Annual Report 2023

114 / 266

Shares held by overseas

individuals

II Unrestricted shares  74,503,084 12.39   287,576,421 525,902,154 813,478,575 887,981,659 99.60

1. RMB-denominated

ordinary shares
74,503,084 12.39   287,576,421 525,902,154 813,478,575 887,981,659 99.60

2. Domestically listed foreign

shares

3. Overseas listed foreign

shares

4. Others

III Total shares 601,077,590 100.00 2,189,848  288,517,221 -243,784 290,463,285 891,540,875 100.00

Annual Report 2023

115 / 266

Description of changes in shares:

√ Applicable □ Not applicable

On 6 February 2023, a total of 524,614,506 restricted shares in the Company’s IPO were

allowed for public trading upon the expiry of the lockup period. After this change, the total share

capital of the Company remained unchanged, and the number of restricted public shares changed

from 526,574,506 to 1,960,000, while that of unrestricted public shares changed from 74,503,084

to 599,117,590. For details, please refer to the Announcement on Certain Restricted Shares in the

IPO Allowed for Public Trading (Announcement No.: 2023-007) published by the Company on the